Resolution adopting City of Corpus Christi Annexation Guidelines

WHEREAS, stakeholder meetings were held on May 12, 2017; June 1, 2017; and November 10, 2017 to discuss the guidelines;

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on Wednesday, March 21, 2018, during a meeting of the Planning Commission. The Planning Commission recommended approval and on Tuesday, April 17, 2018, during a meeting of the City Council, during which all interested persons were allowed to appear and be heard;

WHEREAS, the intent of the City of Corpus Christi Annexation Guidelines are to implement Plan CC, the City's adopted Comprehensive Plan, by providing City Council with specific, objective, and prescriptive guidance for making decisions about annexation and other issues within Corpus Christi's extraterritorial jurisdiction (ETJ); and

WHEREAS, the City of Corpus Christi Annexation Guidelines provide the guidance and rationale for the consideration of areas within the City of Corpus Christi's extraterritorial jurisdiction (ETJ) for annexation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1. The City of Corpus Christi Annexation Guidelines, attached as Exhibit A, are adopted in its entirety.

Section 2. Per the guidelines, an application, attached as Exhibit B, for annexation will be required. Such application may be amended to further implement the City of Corpus Christi Annexation Guidelines.

ATTEST:	THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI
Rebecca Huerta	Joe McComb
City Secretary	Mavor

Corpus Christi, Texas	
of	
The above resolution was passed by the following vote:	
Joe McComb	
Rudy Garza	
Paulette Guajardo	
Michael Hunter	
Debbie Lindsey-Opel	
Ben Molina	
Lucy Rubio	
Greg Smith	
Carolyn Vaughn	